RESOLUTION NO. 2022-28

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT #20220888 WITH THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION FOR PALM BEACH AND MARTIN COUNTIES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Greenacres' Youth Programs have been established to provide an affordable, beneficial structured program with planned activities and enrichment opportunities for grades K-12 youth in the Greenacres community; and

WHEREAS, Youth Programs is the only Licensed Child Care Facility in the 33463 zip code to provide programming to middle and high school youth; and

WHEREAS, Youth Programs has seen an increased need in summer camp programming for middle and high school youth; and

WHEREAS, the Community Foundation for Palm Beach and Martin Counties Agreement (Agreement #20220888), attached hereto as Exhibit "A", will provide \$25,000 in needed funding for twenty-five (25) middle and high school youth to attend Youth Programs' 2022 summer camp; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Youth Programs recommends approval of the Community Foundation Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that approving and executing the Community Foundation Agreement is in the best interest of the community and serves a valid public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

Resolution No. 2022-28 Page No. 2

SECTION 1. The City Council grants authorization for the execution of the Community Foundation for Palm Beach and Martin Counties Agreement (Agreement #20220888), attached hereto as Exhibit "A", to provide \$25,000 for twenty-five (25) middle and high school youth to attend Youth Programs' 2022 summer camp.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 6th of day of June 2022

	Voted:
loel Flores, Mayor	John Tharp, Deputy Mayor
Attest:	
	Voted:
Quintella Moorer, City Clerk	Peter Nobel, Council Member, District II
	Voted:
	Judith Dugo, Council Member, District III
	Voted:
	Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV
	Voted:

Resolution No. 2022-28 Page No. 3

	Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V
Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:	
Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney	